

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
Revisions to Puget Sound Energy Inc.'s	)	Docket No. UE-120277
Electric Schedule 95A – Federal	)	
Incentive Tracker	)	
_____	)	

**RESPONSE BRIEF**  
**ON BEHALF OF**  
**THE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES**

**May 4, 2012**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Congress Made Section 1603 Retroactively Effective .....	3
1. Textual Indicators of Congressional Intent.....	3
2. Congressional Power to Retroactively Correct Implementation of Laws .....	6
B. Complying with the Amended Federal Law Does Not Violate State Law.....	7
1. Deferred Accounting Violates Neither the Filed Rate Doctrine nor the Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking.....	7
2. Staff’s Proposal Gives Full Effect to Federal Law Without Conflicting with Washington Law .....	10
IV. CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<u>Hardt v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	3
<u>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	10
<u>Holder v. Hall</u> , 512 U.S. 874, 932 n. 28 (1994) .....	5
<u>In re Avista</u> , Docket Nos. UE-991255 et al., Second Supp. Order (Mar. 6, 2000) .....	8
<u>In re Entergy Arkansas Inc.</u> , Docket No. 06-101-U, Order No. 16, 2007 Ark. PUC LEXIS 324 (Ark. Pub. Service Comm’n, Aug. 13, 2007).....	8
<u>Landgraaf v. USI Film Prods</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	6
<u>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) .....	4
<u>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</u> , 428 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1988).....	8
<u>Pike County Light &amp; Power Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 487 A.2d 118 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985).....	8
<u>Popowsky v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 868 A.2d 606 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004) .....	8
<u>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</u> , 988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	1
<u>Re Puget Sound Energy</u> , Docket No. UE-091570, Order No. 1 (Dec. 10, 2009).....	9

<u>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</u> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008) .....	7
<u>Rivers v. Roadway Express</u> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	6
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil</u> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	3
<u>Straaten v. Shell Oil Prods. Co. LLC</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 U.S. App. Lexis 7789 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<u>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Pub. Service Comm'n</u> , 450 A.2d 1187 (D.C. 1982) .....	8
<u>WUTC v. Avista</u> , Docket No. UE 991606, Third Supp. Order (Sept. 29, 2000).....	9
<u>WUTC v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co.</u> , Docket No. U-81-41, Second Supp. Order (Mar. 12, 1982) .....	9
<u>WUTC v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co.</u> , Docket No. U-81-41, Sixth Supp. Order (Dec. 19, 1988) .....	8
<u>WUTC v. PSE</u> , Docket No. UE-070725, Order No. 3 (May 20, 2010) .....	8
<u>WUTC v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , Cause U-82-38, Third Supp. Order (Jul. 28, 1983) .....	9

**Statutes, Rules & Laws**

**Page**

RCW § 80.28.080 .....	8, 11
Pub. L. No. 111-5, Div. B, tit. I., § 1603, 123 Stat. 115 (Feb. 17, 2009).....	1
National Defense Act for FY 2012, H.R. 1540, 112 <sup>th</sup> Congress, 1st Session .....	1, 4, 5

<u>Other</u>	<u>Page</u>
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993) .....	4
American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1996) .....	4
